

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

09-8018

NATHANIEL SOLON,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming

The Honorable Clarence A. Brimmer
District Court Judge

D.C. No. 07-cr-32B

NATHANIEL SOLON'S OPENING BRIEF

Megan L. Hayes
910 Kearney Street
Laramie, WY 82070
Tel: (307) 760-6258
E-mail: mlhayes@tribcsp.com
Attorney for Nathaniel Solon

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED
NATIVE AND SCANNED PDF DOCUMENTS ARE ATTACHED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPEEDY TRIAL ACT OF 1974 REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE CRIMINAL INDICTMENT.....	19
A. Issue raised and ruled upon	19
B. Standard of review	19
C. Discussion	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INFRINGED ON MR. SOLON’S RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE WHEN IT STOPPED HIS COURT-APPOINTED EXPERT WITNESS FROM COMPLETING HER FORENSIC INVESTIGATION BY STRIKING HER FUNDING AUTHORIZATION.....	25
A. Issue raised and ruled upon	25
B. Standard of review	25
C. Discussion	26

III. THE PRESIDING JUDGE COMMITTED STRUCTURAL ERROR WHEN HE LEFT THE COURTROOM DURING DEFENSE COUNSEL’S CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	32
A. Issue raised and ruled upon	32
B. Standard of review	33
C. Discussion	33
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT	38
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	40

ATTACHMENTS

Judgment in a Criminal Case

Order Amending Ex Parte Order

Order denying motion to dismiss for speedy trial violation

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

There are no other cases related to this appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	28
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	33
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	37
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	26
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	33
<i>Hays v. Arave</i> , 977 F.2d 475 (9 th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	26
<i>Lesko v. Owens</i> , 881 F.2d 44 (3d. Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 US 437 (1992)	28
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	27
<i>Riley v. Deeds</i> , 54 F.3d 1117 (9 th Cir. 1995)	33, 34
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1977)	26-27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	27
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	27
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 64 F.3d 1465 (10 th Cir. 1995)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 134 F.3d 595 (4 th Cir. 1998)	35

United States v. Markey, 393 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004) 27

United States v. Mora, 135 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1998)23

United States v. Mortimer, 161 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998)33, 34

United States v. Nash, 482 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2007).....26

United States v. Scheffer, 523 U.S. 303 (1998)26

United States v. Taylor, 514 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2008)37

United States v. Williams, 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007)19-20

Zedner v. United States, 547 U.S. 489 (2006)24-25

Peri v. State, 426 So.2d 1021 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B) and (b)(2)1

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2)(A) and (b)(1)2

18 U.S.C. § 3006A28

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1)20

18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)21

Other Authorities

Cox, David, Litigating Child Pornography and Obscenity Cases in the Internet Age, Summer 1999 Journal of Technology, Law and Policy, 4-SUM J. Tech. L. and Poly.....28-29
